

FTAC OLYMPUS ACQUISITION CORP.

FORM 8-K (Current report filing)

Filed 06/24/21 for the Period Ending 06/23/21

Address 2929 ARCH STREET STE 1703

PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19104

Telephone 4844593476

CIK 0001816090

SIC Code 6770 - Blank Checks

Industry Business Support Services

Sector Industrials

Fiscal Year 12/31



UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 23, 2021

FTAC OLYMPUS ACQUISITION CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Cayman Islands (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

|X|

001-39469 (Commission File Number) 98-1540161 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

2929 Arch Street, Suite 1703 Philadelphia, PA (Address of principal executive offices)(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (215) 701-9555

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box b	pelow if the Form 8-K to	filing is intended to s	simultaneously	satisfy the filing	obligation of t	he registrant und	er any of the	following
provisions:								

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act.

	Ticker	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol	on which registered
Units, each consisting of one Class A ordinary	FTOCU	Nasdaq Capital Market
share and one-third of one redeemable warrant		
Class A ordinary shares, par value \$0.0001 per	FTOC	Nasdaq Capital Market
share		
Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one	FTOCW	Nasdaq Capital Market
Class A ordinary share		

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

As previously disclosed in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") by FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corporation, a Cayman Islands exempted company ("FTOC"), on February 3, 2021, FTOC, New Starship Parent Inc., a Delaware corporation ("New Starship"), Starship Merger Sub I Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of New Starship ("First Merger Sub"), Starship Merger Sub II Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of New Starship ("Second Merger Sub"), and Payoneer Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Payoneer" or the "Company", and collectively with FTOC, New Starship, First Merger Sub and Second Merger Sub, the "Parties"), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (as amended on February 16, 2021, May 10, 2021 and June 22, 2021 the "Reorganization Agreement") providing for a business combination involving FTOC and Payoneer. (the "Reorganization").

On June 23, 2021, FTOC held an extraordinary general meeting of stockholders (the "Special Meeting") via remote communication to vote on the following proposals: (1) a proposal to approve the Reorganization and adopt the Reorganization Agreement (the "Reorganization Proposal"); (2) a proposal to approve by special resolution FTOC being transferred by way of continuation to Delaware pursuant to Part XII of the Companies Law (as amended) of the Cayman Islands and Section 388 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware ("DGCL") and, immediately upon being de-registered in the Cayman Islands, FTOC being continued and domesticated as a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Domestication Proposal"), (3) a proposal to approve the material differences between the amended and restated certificate of incorporation of New Starship to be in effect following the Reorganization and FTOC's current amended and restated memorandum and articles of association (the "Charter Proposal"), (4) a proposal to approve the 2021 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the "Incentive Plan Proposal"), (5) a proposal to approve the New Starship 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the "ESPP"). In designing the ESPP, the anticipated future equity needs were considered, and a total of 7,603,202 shares of common stock will be reserved for issuance under the ESPP. Our board of directors has approved the ESPP, subject to receiving shareholder approval (the "ESPP Proposal") and (6) a proposal to approve the adjournment of the Special Meeting to a later date or dates, if necessary, to permit further solicitation and vote of proxies if, based upon the tabulated vote at the time of the Special Meeting, any of the condition precedent proposals would not be duly approved and adopted by our shareholders or we determine that one or more of the closing conditions under the Reorganization Agreement is not satisfied or waived (the "Adjournment Proposal").

The Adjournment Proposal was not presented at the Special Meeting because there were enough votes to approve the Reorganization Proposal, the Domestication Proposal, the Charter Proposal, the Incentive Plan Proposal and the ESPP Proposal.

Set forth below are the final voting results for each of the matters submitted to a vote of the stockholders of FTOC at the Special Meeting.

The Reorganization Proposal. A proposal to approve the Reorganization and adopt the Reorganization Agreement:

For		Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	61,730,228	1,336,265	3,469	0
	The Domestication Proposal.	A proposal to approve the Domestication I	Proposal:	
For		Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	61,728,600	1,335,968	5,394	0
	The Charter Proposal. A prop	posal to approve the Charter Proposal:		
For		Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	60,760,943	1,342,881	966,138	0
	The Incentive Plan Proposal.	A proposal to approve the Incentive Plan:		
For		Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	59,168,977	2,480,698	1,420,287	0
	The ESPP Proposal. A propos	al to approve the ESPP:		
For		Against	Abstain	Broker Non-Votes
	60,246,544	1,391,115	1,432,303	0

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

The information in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, is furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liabilities under that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the filings of FTOC under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings.

On June 23, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing the approval of the Reorganization and other related proposals by the Company's stockholders. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description			
99.1	Press Release, dated as of June 23, 2021			

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 23, 2021

FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corporation

/s/ Ryan M. Gilbert

Name: Ryan M. Gilbert

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp. Shareholders Approve Proposed Business Combination with Payoneer

NEW YORK, NY and PHILADELPHIA, PA – June 23, 2021 – FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp. (NASDAQ: FTOC) ("FTOC"), a special purpose acquisition company, today announced that FTOC shareholders voted to approve the proposed business combination with Payoneer Inc. ("Payoneer"), the commerce technology company powering payments and growth for the new global economy, at its Extraordinary General Meeting held today, June 23, 2021.

More than 97.8% of the votes cast at the meeting voted to approve the business combination. Holders of approximately 65.0% of FTOC's issued and outstanding shares cast votes at the Extraordinary General Meeting.

As previously announced, the combined company will be named Payoneer Global Inc., and its common stock and warrants, is expected to begin trading on the Nasdaq stock market under the ticker symbol "PAYO" and "PAYOW", respectively, subject to the close of the above transaction.

"We are thrilled with the overwhelming support from our shareholders, and also pleased that we've received all regulatory approvals needed to close the transaction. We look forward to supporting Payoneer as it enters the public markets," said Betsy Cohen, Chairman of the Board of Directors of FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp.

A Form 8-K disclosing the full voting results will be filed by FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp. with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

About Payoneer

Payoneer is the world's go-to partner for digital commerce, everywhere. From borderless payments to boundless growth, Payoneer promises any business, in any market, the technology, connections and confidence to participate and flourish in the new global economy.

Since 2005, Payoneer has been imagining and engineering a truly global ecosystem so the entire world can realize its potential. Powering growth for customers ranging from aspiring entrepreneurs in emerging markets to the world's leading digital brands like Airbnb, Amazon, Google, Upwork, and Walmart, Payoneer offers a universe of opportunities, open to you.

About FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp.

FTAC Olympus Acquisition Corp. is a blank-check company led by Betsy Z. Cohen as Chairman of the Board and Ryan M. Gilbert as President and Chief Executive Officer formed for the purpose of acquiring or merging with one or more technology and financial services technology companies.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes, and oral statements made from time to time by representatives of FTOC and Payoneer may be considered, "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or FTOC's, Payoneer's or New Starship Parent Inc.'s future financial or operating performance. For example, projections of future Volume, Revenue, and Operating Income are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as "may," "should," "expect," "intend," "will," "estimate," "anticipate," "believe," "predict," "potential" or "continue," or the negatives of these terms or variations of them or similar terminology. Such forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, and other factors which could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based upon estimates and assumptions that, while considered reasonable by FTOC and its management, and Payoneer and its management, as the case may be, are inherently uncertain. Factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations include, but are not limited to: (1) the occurrence of any event, change or other circumstances that could give rise to the termination of the Agreement and Plan of Reorganization entered into by Payoneer and FTOC in February 2021 (the "Reorganization"); (2) the outcome of any legal proceedings that may be instituted against FTOC, Payoneer, New Starship Parent Inc. or others following the announcement of the Reorganization and any definitive agreements with respect thereto; (3) the ability to meet applicable listing standards following the consummation of the Reorganization; (4) the risk that the Reorganization disrupts current plans and operations of Payoneer as a result of the announcement and consummation of the Reorganization; (5) the ability to recognize the anticipated benefits of the Reorganization, which may be affected by, among other things, competition, the ability of the combined company to grow and manage growth profitably, maintain relationships with customers and suppliers and retain its management and key employees; (6) costs related to the Reorganization; (7) changes in applicable laws or regulations; (8) the possibility that Payoneer or the combined Company may be adversely affected by other economic, business and/or competitive factors; (9) Payoneer's estimates of its financial performance; and (10) other risks and uncertainties set forth in the section entitled "Risk Factors" and "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" in FTOC's Prospectus dated August 25, 2020 filed with the SEC on August 26, 2020, the section entitled "Risk Factors" in FTOC's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, as amended, as well as any further risks and uncertainties contained in the definitive proxy statement / prospectus filed by FTOC and New Starship Parent Inc. on June 1, 2021. Nothing in this press release should be regarded as a representation by any person that the forward-looking statements set forth herein will be achieved or that any of the contemplated results of such forwardlooking statements will be achieved. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. None of FTOC, Payoneer or New Starship Parent Inc. undertakes any duty to update these forward-looking statements.

Investor Contact:

PayoneerIR@icrinc.com

Media Contact:

PayoneerPR@icrinc.com